by 1-0.6), changes in this factor yielded the following number of loans, 359, 648, 716,

768, 812, 838, 864, 891, 919, and 948 loans for each year, and a NPV of  2.178.803€.

Under an optimistic scenario, changes in this variable yielded 1.436, 2.592, 2.864, 3.072,

3.250, 3.352, 3.457, 3.566, 3.678, 3.793 loans for period 1 to 10, respectively. The NPV

of the project reached a figure of 8.983.743€.

2. Bi Credit’s market share in the C2C used car loan market (-25%, 0%,

+25%);

48

Regarding the market share to be expected in this market, this is a variable with a certain

degree of uncertainty attached to it as well. In the first year of operations, it is assumed

that the firm will attain 5% of the market. As a result of the marketing efforts, and

resulting brand recognition gradually achieved during the time frame of this project, it is

assumed an increase of this percentage each year until it stagnates in year 5. This process

generates the following percentages, 7%, 7.5%, 7.8%, and 8%, for the respective

following periods, whereas for period 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 it is assumed Bi Credit will

maintain the last level of market share achieved (8%).

Under a pessimistic scenario, each percentage was multiplied by (1-0.25). This change in

this variable resulted in the following number of loans, 841, 1.215, 1.342, 1.440, 1.523,

1.571, 1.621, 1.671, 1.724, 1.778, and an NPV of 4.163.577€. Under an optimistic

scenario, changes in this variable yielded the following number of loans, 1.402, 2.025,

2.237, 2.400, 2.539, 2.619, 2.701, 2.786, 2.873, 2.964 loans for the respective ten years,

as well as a NPV of 6.998.969€ for the project.

3. Growth rate of personal loans (-15%, 0%, +15%);

As previously stated, the expected growth rate of personal loans with no defined purpose,

is expected to be 3.14% for each year. Although this figure is supported by calculations

based on the growth of previous years, it is still assigned some uncertainty to it. This is

due to fluctuations that might occur in the future, which would result in a lower or higher

growth in each year. The realistic figure for this variable was subject to changes of -15%,

and +15%, in each respective scenario. Under a pessimistic scenario, changes in this

variable yielded the following number of loans per year, 1.117, 1.605, 1.766, 1.885,

1.985, 2.038, 2.093, 2.148, 2.206, 2.265 loans, along with a NPV of 5.486.905€. Under

an optimistic scenario, changes in this variable yielded 1.127, 1.635, 1.815, 1.955, 2.078,

2.153, 2.231, 2.311, 2.395, and 2.481 in each year. The NPV achieved was 5.677.022€.

49

B. Scenario Analysis

Regarding the scenario analysis conducted, under a pessimistic scenario, where all three

variables assumed their pessimistic figures, the number of loans achieved were, 335, 481,

530, 566, 596, 611, 628, 645, 662, and 679 for the respective ten years. The NPV equalled

1.583.414€, which allow for the conclusion that, even under a scenario where all three

variables subject to future uncertainties, assume their worst figures, the project is still

financially viable.

Under an optimistic scenario, following the inverse of the previous procedure, the number

of loans achieved were, 2.254, 3.269, 3.629, 3.911, 4.156, 4.306, 4.462, 4.623, 4.790, and

4.963, for the respective ten years mentioned. The NPV equalled 11.443.556€, which

symbolizes the scenario where the company would acquire the greatest amount of profits.